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A long with books, scholarly journals 
constitute the primary media 

through which political scientists com- 
municate the results of their research to 
their discipline. However, not all jour- 
nals are created equal. There is a hierar- 
chy of scholarly journals in political 
science, with some journals being 
highly respected and others less so. Ar- 
ticles published in the most highly re- 
garded journals presumably go through 
a rigorous process of peer review and a 
competition for scarce space that results 
in high rejection rates and a high likeli- 
hood of quality. Articles published in 
these journals pass a difficult test on the 
road to publication and are likely to be 
seen by broad audiences of interested 
readers. Other journals publish research 
findings that are of interest to political 
scientists, to be sure, but articles pub- 
lished in these journals either pass a 
less-rigorous test or are targeted to nar- 
rower audiences. 

The purpose of this paper is to report 
on new findings relating to how politi- 
cal scientists in the United States evalu- 
ate the quality and impact of scholarly 
journals in their discipline. Based on a 
survey of 565 political scientists who 
are on the faculties of both Ph.D.- and 
non-Ph.D.-granting departments, we 
consider subjective evaluations of the 
scholarly quality of 115 journals of in- 
terest to political scientists, as well as 
the degree to which political scientists 
are familiar with journals and are hence 

likely to be exposed to the findings re- 
ported in articles published in those 
journals. Following the work of Garand 
(1990) and Crewe and Norris (1991), 
we also create a journal impact rating 
that combines information about subjec- 
tive evaluations of journal quality with 
information about respondents' familiar- 
ity with those journals. 

While some research on journal qual- 
ity in political science has focused on 
the citation rates of scholarly journals 
(Christenson and Sigelman 1985), per- 
haps the most widely cited approach for 
evaluating journal quality and impact is 
one based on subjective evaluations of 
journals, as measured in surveys of po- 
litical scientists (Giles and Wright 1975; 
Giles, Mizell, and Patterson 1989; 
Garand 1990; Crewe and Norris 1991). 
Giles and Wright (1975) pioneered this 
approach with their initial study, which 
examined political scientists' subjective 
evaluations of 63 political science jour- 
nals; Giles, Mizell, and Patterson (1989) 
followed up with a reassessment of the 
evaluations of 78 journals, including 56 
journals included in the first survey. 

Garand (1990) notes that the rankings 
of journals reported by Giles et al. 
(1989) include some interesting anom- 
alies. In particular, some journals with 
very narrow audiences and foci are 
ranked highly by Giles et al. based on 
the high evaluations received from their 
relatively narrow readerships. The result 
is that some journals are ranked highly, 
even though a large majority of political 
scientists are not familiar with them and 
"not necessarily because they are highly 
visible and broadly recognized for the 
quality of the scholarship contained 
within their pages" (Garand 1990, 448).l 
Garand's solution is to measure journal 
impact in a way that takes into account 
both the subjective evaluations given to 
particular journals and the number of 
political scientists who are familiar with 
these journals. This approach is adopted 
by Crewe and Norris (1991) in their 
study of the impact of British, European, 
and American political science journals. 

In this paper we follow the approach 
adopted by Giles and colleagues in col- 
lecting data on journal evaluations, as 
well as the approach adopted by Garand 
in creating a measure of journal impact. 
Our rationale is simple: we suggest that 
a journal's impact is a function of both 
the quality of research published in its 
pages and the degree to which its find- 
ings are disseminated broadly to the po- 
litical science profession. Two journals 
with equally strong evaluations will 
have different impacts on the profes- 
sion, depending on how many political 
scientists are familiar with and exposed 
to their articles. 

We realize that an effort to rate the 
quality and impact of scholarly journals 
is controversial, particularly given re- 
cent debates about what constitutes a 
valued contribution in political science 
and the role of journals in reflecting the 
values of the discipline. Admittedly, the 
notion of combining evaluations and fa- 
miliarity into an impact rating reflects a 
subjective value about journal publica- 
tions, but we suggest that these under- 
lying values are not unreasonable ones. 
Our intention is not to denigrate the 
contributions published in journals with 
relatively narrow foci and/or reader- 
ships. Rather, we merely point out that 
articles published in such journals, even 
if they are of high quality, will be seen 
by a smaller number of political sci- 
ence colleagues and are less likely to 
have as strong an impact on the politi- 
cal science discipline. We also suggest 
that there is some value in having re- 
search read by numerous scholars, espe- 
cially when the broad readership 
crosses subfield boundaries. The poten- 
tial for cross-fertilization that occurs 
when research findings are subjected to 
the scrutiny of numerous scholars and 
from different subfields is likely to en- 
hance the quality of research. Arguably, 
the research of scholars in a given sub- 
field is improved when it is read and 
evaluated by scholars from American 
politics, comparative politics, political 
theory, and international relations. This 
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is more likely to occur in journals with 
wide readership. 

Data and Methodology 
In order to measure subjective evalua- 

tions of journal quality and familiarity 
with political science journals, we devel- 
oped a questionnaire that was mailed to 
a sample of 1,400 American political 
scientists during the spring and summer 
of 2001. The sample was drawn from 
the membership of the American Politi- 
cal Science Association (APSA). Ex- 
cluded from the sample were members 
with a non-U.S. mailing address, mem- 
bers indicating employment in a non- 
academic position, and members who 
indicated that they did not have a Ph.D. 
In previous research, Giles and col- 
leagues sampled only political scientists 
in Ph.D.-granting departments, but in 
this study we also include in our sample 
political scientists who teach at non- 
Ph.D. granting departments. In an effort 
to include scholars at both Ph.D. and 
non-Ph.D. granting institutions, we 
cross-checked university affiliations 
against the Guide to Graduate Studies, 
and the membership list was divided 
into those indicating an affiliation with a 
Ph.D. granting institution and those ei- 
ther indicating an affiliation with a non- 
Ph.D. granting institutions or for whom 
the affiliation was unclear. Random sam- 
pling was used to identify 800 potential 
respondents within the Ph.D. group and 
600 respondents within the non-Ph.D. 
group. Responses were received from 
559 respondents. The response rate was 
47% among the Ph.D. sample and 23% 
among the non-Ph.D. sample. The over- 
all response rate was 40%.2 

The questionnaire includes a wide 
range of items, including descriptive in- 
formation about respondents and infor- 
mation about their views toward 115 
political science journals. We made an 
effort to be inclusive in the list of jour- 
nals that we asked respondents to evalu- 
ate. We included many of the journals 
found in earlier surveys, and after com- 
piling a preliminary list we asked col- 
leagues in our home departments (and 
from all subfields) to suggest names of 
other important journals that should be 
included on our list. Armed with our 
list of journals, we asked our political 
scientist respondents to "assess each 
journal in terms of the general quality 
of the articles it publishes," using a 
scale from 0 (poor) to 10 (outstanding). 
We also asked respondents to indicate 
whether or not they were familiar with 
each journal. These items on journal 
evaluation and journal familiarity pro- 
vide the basis for our analysis. 

We also included some additional 
items of interest to this study. First, 
we asked respondents a series of de- 
scriptive items, including current insti- 
tutional affiliation, highest degree at- 
tained, doctoral institution, age, sex, 
race, academic rank, and whether or 
not they are currently chair of their 
home department. Second, we asked 
respondents to indicate their substan- 
tive subfields, chosen from American 
politics, comparative politics, interna- 
tional relations, judicial politics, politi- 
cal theory and philosophy, methodol- 
ogy, public administration, and public 
policy; respondents were permitted to 
indicate up to three subfields. Third, 
we are interested in the degree to 
which journal evaluations range across 
different methodological approaches to 
the discipline, so we asked respondents 
to indicate up to two approaches from 
a list that included quantitative, quali- 
tative, mixed (quantitative and qualita- 
tive), normative theory, and formal 
theory. 

We are also interested in alternative 
ways of thinking about journal evalua- 
tions, so we included two additional 
sets of relevant items in the survey. 
First, we asked respondents the follow- 

. . 

ng questlon: 

Assume that you have just completed 
what you consider to be a very strong 
paper on a topic in your area of exper- 
tise. Indicate the first journal to which 
you would submit such a manuscript. 
Assuming that the paper is rejected at 
your first choice, please indicate the 

second journal to which you would 
submit the manuscript 

Respondents were permitted to list up 
to three journals to which they would 
send a high quality paper that they had 
written. While hypothetical, we believe 
that this exercise presents the respon- 
dents with a more realistic context for 
assessing journals than does the 0-10 
journal evaluation item and may yield a 
more valid rank ordering of journals. 

Second, we are also interested in 
which journals political scientists read 
regularly for the best research in their 
fields of study. We asked respondents 
the following question: "Which journals 
do you read regularly or otherwise rely 
on for the best research in your area of 
expertise?" Respondents were permitted 
to list up to five journals 

Measuring Journal Impact 
A key concept in this paper is journal 

impact, which we conceptualize as a 
function of both the strength of evalua- 
tions that political scientists give to a 
particular journal and the degree to 
which political scientists are familiar 
with a journal, and hence likely to be 
exposed to the findings reported in that 
journal. This suggests the need to 
weight journal evaluations by the pro- 
portion of respondents who are familiar 
with a given journal. This can be done 
by multiplying the journal evaluation 
and journal familiarity measures, but 
like Garand (1990), we find that this 
measure is more strongly related to 
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Figure 1 
Relotionship between journol evaluations, 
2001 and 1989 
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to the next. In Figures 1-3 we present 
B9 the scatterplots for the relationship be- 

tween journal impact, journal evaluation, 
and journal familiarity in 2001 and the 
same variables measured in 1989. As 
one can readily see, there is consider- 
able stability in these three journal char- 
acteristics over time. We have also esti- 
mated a simple regression model that 
depicts 2001 measures of journal im- 
pact, journal evaluation, and journal fa- 
miliarity, respectively, as a function of 
1989 measures of the same variables. 

- Our results verify the strong relationship 
between 2001 and 1989 measures; the 
R2 values are 0.886, 0.767, and 0.836, 
respectively, for the impact, evaluation, 
and familiarity models. Clearly, journals 
with a strong impact in 1989 also are 
likely to have a strong impact in 2001, 
and the same can also be said for jour- 

- nal evaluation and journal familiarity 
1 measures. These results suggest a high 

level of reliability in our impact, evalu- 
ation, and familiarity measures. 
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journal familiarity (r = 0.987) than jour- 
nal evaluation (r= 0.553). Given this, 
we utilize the approach adopted by 
Garand (1990): 

Journal Impact = Journal Evaluation + 
(Journal Evaluation * Journal Familiarity) 

This measure has a theoretical range 
from 0 to 20. A journal that achieves a 
perfect evaluation of 10.0 and that is fa- 
miliar to all political scientists (i.e., fa- 
miliarity = 1.00) would have a score of 
20, while a journal that earns a 0 on its 
evaluation and/or has no political scien- 
tists familiar with it (i.e., familiarity = 

0.00) would draw a score of 0. This 
impact measure is almost equally corre- 
lated with familiarity (r = 0.877) and 
evaluation (r= 0.821), so it appears to 
do well in giving journals relatively 
equal credit for having strong evalua- 
tions and strong familiarity among polit- 

. . . 

ca. sclentlsts. 

We should note that there is consider- 
able stability in journal impact, journal 
evaluation, and journal familiarity from 
the 1989 Giles et al. survey to the pres- 
ent survey. There are 66 journals repre- 
sented in both the 1989 and 2001 sur- 
veys, and this permits us to assess the 
stability in evaluations from one survey 

Empiricul Results 
In Table 1 we report the impact 

scores, mean evaluation ratings, and 
proportion familiar for each of the 115 
journals of interest to American political 
scientists, ranked according to journal 
impact. In terms of journal impact, 
there are few surprises here. The top 10 
journals represent what most political 
scientists would say are the most visi- 
ble, rigorous journals in political sci- 
ence or related disciplines. The Ameri- 
can Political Science Review, American 
Journal of Politicul Science, and Jour- 
nal of Politics stake out the top three 
rankings; these journals are the most 
prominent "general" journals in the pro- 
fession. These journals are followed by 
World Politics, International Organiza- 
tion, and the British Journal of Political 
Science, three journals that focus on in- 
ternational and comparative politics or 
that have an international audience. The 
bottom group in the top 10 journals in- 
cludes three journals representing re- 
lated disciplines, the American Socio- 
logical Review, the American Economic 
Review, and the American Journal of 
Sociology, as well as a leading compar- 
ative politics journal, Comparative Poli- 
tics. All in all, the top 10 journals re- 
flect the flagship journals of political 
science and related disciplines, as well 
as the leading journals in the fields of 
comparative politics and international 
relations. 

The second tier of journals includes 
both broad-based regional journals (such 
as Political Research Quarterly, Polity, 
and Social Science Quarterly), as well 
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Figure 2 
Relotionship between journal fomiliarity, 2001 and 194 

Figure 3 
Relationship between journol impoct, 2001 and 1989 



Table 1 
Political Scientists' Impact, Evaluation, and Familiarity Ratings of 115 Selected Journals, 2002 

Impact Evaluation Famitiarity 

Mean Mean Number of 
Journal Name Rating Ranking Rating Ranking Prop. Ranking Respondents 

46 

(Continued ..) 

American Political Science Review 
American Journal of Political Science 
Journal of Politics 
World Politics 
International Organization 
British Journal of Political Science 
Amencan Sociological Review 
American Economic Review 
Comparative Politics 
Amencan Journal of Sociology 
Comparative Political Studies 
PS: Political Science and Politics 
Political Research Quarterly 
International Studies Quarterly 
Political Science Quarterly 
Public Opinion Quarterly 
Journal of Conflict Resolution 
International Security 
Legislative Studies Quarterly 
PoliticaJ Theow 
Public Administration Review 
Journal of Political Economy 
Polity 
American Politics Quarterly 
Social Science Quarterly 
Journal of Democracy 
Journal of Law, Economics, and Organization 
Comparative Studies in Society and History 
Political Analysis 
Latin American Research Review 
Law and Society Review 
Studies in American Political Oevelopment 
Politics and Society 
Poiitical Behavior 
Journal of Theoretical Politics 
Annals of American Academy 
Journal of Policy Analysis and Management 
World Developmcnt 
History of Political Thought 
Electoral Studies 
Publius 
Amencan Journal of International Law 
PoliticaJ Psychology 
Canadian Journal of Political Science 
Urban Affairs Quarterly 
Social Forces 
Journal of Law and Economics 
Review of Politics 
Administration and Society 
Journal of Latin American Studies 
European Journal of Political Research 
Journal of Peace Research 
Public Choice 
Political Geography 
Theory and Society 
Political Studies 
China Quarterly 

1 3.799 
1 3.260 
13.011 
1 2X060 
1 1.235 
11.132 
1 0.990 

10,710 
1 0.608 
1 0,288 
9.840 
9.772 
9.764 
9.638 
9.452 
9.400 
9.311 
9.156 
9.096 
8.965 
8,856 
8.832 
8.756 
8.728 
8.645 
8.524 
8.203 
8.199 
8.152 
8.126 
8.125 
8.115 
8.071 
8,007 
7,910 
7,900 
7.896 
7.863 
7.656 
7.600 
7.593 
7.461 
7,453 
7,452 
7,442 
7,415 
7,396 
7.382 
7,371 
7,356 
7.324 
7.282 
7.274 
7.105 
7.102 
7.097 
7.091 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
3 
54 
55 
56 
57 

7.074 
7.566 
7.576 
7.792 
7.774 
7.225 
8.163 
8.350 
7.269 
7.912 
7.068 
5.737 
6.556 
7.048 
6.309 
6.955 
6.765 
7.158 
6.686 
7.228 
6.801 
7.655 
6.187 
6.054 
6.155 
6.332 
7.188 
7.010 
7.033 
7*098 
6.579 
7.143 
6.507 
6.492 
6.633 
5.726 
6.802 
7.098 
6.889 
6.364 
5.879 
6.703 
6.343 
6.104 
6.500 
6.447 
6.603 
5.935 
6.162 
6.6t 9 
6.290 
6.034 
6.081 
6.658 
6.473 
6.417 
6.38t 

17 
8 
7 
4 
s 

11 

2 
1 

9 

3 
18 
84 
35 
19 
51 
22 
26 
14 
28 
10 
25 

6 
56 
66 
59 
50 
12 
21 
20 
16 
34 

14 
36 
38 
30 
86 
24 
15 
23 
48 
77 
27 
49 
63 
37 
42 
32 
74 
57 
31 
52 
67 
64 
29 
39 
45 

0.9505 1 
0.7527 2 
0.7173 3 
0.5477 5 
0.4452 1 0 
0.5406 6 
0.3463 22 
0.2827 26 
0.4594 9 
0.3004 24 
0.3922 1 4 
0.7032 4 
0.4894 8 
0.3675 1 7 
0.4982 7 
0.3516 19 
0.3763 1 6 
0.2792 27 
0.3604 1 8 
0.2403 31 
0.3021 23 
0.1 537 55 
0.4152 12 
0.4417 11 
0.4046 1 3 
0.3463 21 
0.1413 61 
0.1696 47 
0.1590 51 
0.1449 58 
0.2350 32 
0.1 360 62 
0.2403 30 
0.2332 33 
0.1926 41 
0.3799 1 5 
0.1 608 49 
0.1078 75 
0.1113 74 
0.1943 46 
0.2915 25 
0.1131 71 
0.1749 44 
0.2208 35 
0.1449 59 
0.1 502 56 
0.1201 67 
0.2438 29 
0.1 961 38 
0.1113 72 
0.1643 48 
0.2067 36 
0.1961 39 
0.0671 99 
0.0972 82 
0.1060 76 
0.1113 73 

538 
426 
406 
310 
252 
306 
196 
160 
260 
170 
222 
398 
277 
208 
282 
199 

213 
158 
204 
136 
171 

87 
235 
250 
229 
196 

80 
96 
90 

82 
133 

77 
136 
132 
109 
215 

91 

61 
63 

110 

165 
64 
99 

125 
82 
85 
68 

138 
111 

63 
93 

117 
111 

38 
55 
60 
63 
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Table 1-continued 
Political Scientists' Impact, Evaluation, and Familiarity Ratings of 115 Selected Journals, 2002 

Impact Evaluation Familiarity 

Mean IV ean Number of 
Joumal Name Rating Ranking Rating Ranking Prop. Ranking Respondents 

PaNy Politics 7.084 
Women and Politics 7.064 
Europe-Asia Studies 7.044 
Studies in Comparative and International Development 6.987 
Joumal of Asan Studies 6.957 
Joumal of Jnterdisciplinary History 6.919 
Signs 6.916 
Public Interest 6.907 
International Political Science Review 6.886 
Security Studies 6.887 
Public Policy 6.856 
Govemment and Opposition 6.797 
Journal of Policy History 6.791 
Journal of Urban Affairs 6.778 
International Affairs 6.775 
Slavic Review 6.757 
Business and Politics 6.732 
European Journal of International Relations 6.704 
Review of international Political Economy 6.672 
Presidential Studies Quarterly 6.631 
Asian SuNey 6.617 
Policy Studies Journal 6.607 
International Studies Review 6.606 
American Behavioral Scientist 6.564 
Judicature 6.552 
Economics and Politics 6.515 
Journal of Developing Areas 6.443 
Social Science Flistory 6 381 
Journal of Modem African Studies 6.375 
Political Quarterly 6w359 
American Review of Public Administration 6.342 
International Interactions 6.336 
Journal of Inter-American Studies and Wodd Affairs 6.299 
Middle East Journal 6.235 
European Union Politics 6.211 
Urban Studies 6.107 
Third World Quarterly 6.084 
Journal of Strategic Studies 6.080 
Behavioral Science 6.080 
Post Soviet Affairs 5.998 
Journal of International Affairs 5.997 
Journal of Common Market Studies 5.969 
Middle Eastern Studies 5.959 
Policy Sciences 5.952 
Journal of Legislative Studies 5.922 
Rationality and Society 5.915 
Political Science 5 908 
American Review of Politics 5.826 
Conflict IV anagement and Peace Science 5.793 
Jurimetrics 5.618 
Australean Journal of Political Science 5.504 
International Social Science Journal 5.491 
Justce System Journal 5.452 
Journal of Black Studies 5.430 
Social Science Joumal 5.379 
Simulation and Games 5.005 
China Studies 4.741 
Politics and Policy 4607 

58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
01 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 

112 
113 
114 
115 

6.446 
6.031 
6.590 
6.258 
6^444 
6.367 
6.107 
5.977 
5.600 
6.080 
6.457 
5.658 
6.240 
6.158 
5.784 
6*229 
6.458 
5a985 
6.130 
4.919 
5.762 
5.179 
5.788 
5.553 
5.670 
6X105 
5.761 
5.911 
5.974 
5.949 
54489 
5.467 
5.732 
5w931 
5.958 
5.800 
5.414 
5.651 
5.735 
5.639 
5.556 
5*575 
5.679 
5.390 
5.415 
5.525 
5.500 
4.914 
5.263 
5.444 
5.159 
5.171 
5.152 
5.047 
4.958 
4.842 
4571 
4.11 9 

43 0.0989 
68 0.1714 
33 0.0689 
53 0.1166 
44 0.0795 
47 0 0866 
61 0.1 325 
70 0.1 555 
92 0.2297 
65 0.1 325 
41 0.0618 
89 0.2014 
54 0.0883 
58 O.tO07 
79 0.1714 
55 0.0848 
40 0.0424 
69 0.1201 
60 0.0883 

111 0.3481 
81 0.1484 

1 05 0.2756 
80 0.1413 
95 0.1 820 
88 0.1 555 
62 0.0671 
82 0.1184 
76 0.0795 
71 0.0671 
73 0.0689 
98 0.1 555 
99 0.1590 
85 0.0989 
75 0.0512 
72 0.0424 
78 0.0530 

102 0.1237 
90 0.0760 
84 0.0601 
91 0.0636 
94 0.0795 
93 0.0707 
87 0.0495 

103 0.1042 
1 01 0.0936 
96 0.0707 
97 0.0742 

112 0.1855 
104 0.1007 
100 0.0318 
1 07 0.0671 
106 0.0618 
1 08 0.0583 
1 09 0.0760 
110 0.0848 
113 0.0336 
114 0.0371 
115 0.1184 

81 

45 
98 
70 
89 
86 
63 
52 
34 
64 

105 
37 
84 
79 
46 
87 

111 

66 
85 
20 
57 
28 
60 
43 
54 

100 

69 
91 

102 
97 
53 
50 

80 
109 
112 
108 
65 
92 

106 
103 

90 

95 

110 
77 
83 
96 
94 

42 
78 

115 
101 
104 
107 
93 
88 

114 
113 
68 

56 
97 
39 
66 
45 
49 
75 
88 

130 
75 
35 

114 
50 
57 
97 
48 
24 
68 
50 

197 
84 

156 
80 

103 
88 
38 
67 
45 
38 
39 
88 
90 

56 
29 
24 
30 
70 
43 
34 
36 
45 
40 
28 
59 
53 
40 
42 

105 
57 
18 
38 
35 
33 
43 
48 
19 
21 
67 
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Table 2 
Political Scientists' Subjective Evaluations,Top 30 Highest-ranked 
JournalsS 2002 

Note: Figures represent the mean evaluation score on a scale from 0 (poor) to 

30. 

10 (outstanding). 

proportion of respondents; these journals 
would include World Development, His- 
tory of Political Thought, American 
Journal of International Law, Journal of 
Law and Economics, Journal of Lcltin 
American Studies, and Political Geogra- 
phy, among others. 

Finally, in the bottom quartile are 
journals that are below average in both 
their evaluations and familiarity. This 
tendency is best reflected in the bottom 
five journals, which include the Journal 
of Black Studies, Social Scaence Jour- 
nal, Simulatiorl and Games, China Stad- 
ies, and Politics and Policy. 

Journal Evaluations 
While the impact measures have a 

great deal of face validity, the evalua- 
tions of political science journals con- 
tain quite a few interesting surprises. In 
Table 1 we report the mean evaluations 
for all 115 journals, but in Table 2 we 
present rank-ordered mean evaluations 
for the top 30 journals. These figures 
represent the means for the 10-point 
evaluation scale for each journal. 

Based on mean evaluations the three 
leading journals ranked by political sci- 
entists are not political science journals 
at all! The American Economic Review 
(mean = 8.350) is ranked first, followed 
by the American Sociologicul Review 
(8.163) and the American Journal of 
Sociology (7.912). It is astounding to 
think that the most positively evaluated 
journals in political science are actually 
in the fields of economics and socio- 
logy. We suspect that for most political 
scientists this does not reflect a broad 
exposure to articles published in these 
journals. While sizeable proportions of 

27. 
28. 
29. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 

2t . 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 

American Economic Review 
American Sociological Review 
American Journal of Sociology 
World Politics 
International Organization 
Journal of Political Economy 
Journal of Politics 
American Joumal of Political Science 
Comparative Politics 
Political Theory 

British Journal of Political Science 
Journal of Law, Economics, and Organization 
International Security 
Studies in American Political Development 
World Development 
Latin American Research Review 
American Political Science Review 
Comparative Political Studies 
International Studies Quarterly 
Political Analysis 

Comparative Studies in Society and History 
Public Opinion Quarterly 
History of Political Thought 
Journal of Policy Analysis and Management 
Public Administration Review 

26.Journal of Conflict Resolution 
American)ournal of International Law 
Legislative Studies Quarterly 
Political Geography 
Journal of Theoretical Politics 

8.350 
8.163 
7.912 
7.792 
7.774 
7.655 
7.576 
7 566 
7.269 
7.228 

7.225 
7.188 
7.158 
7.143 
7.098 
7.098 
7.074 
7.068 
7.048 
7.033 

7.010 
6.955 
6.889 
6.802 
6.801 
6.765 
6.703 
6.686 
6.658 
6.633 

as more specialized subfield journals, 
such as Comparative Political Studies, 
International Studies Quarterly, Public 
Opinion Quarterly, Legislative Studies 
Quarterly, Political Theory, Public Ad- 
ministration Review, American Politics 
Quarterly, and Political Analysis. These 
journals are generally well regarded by 
those able to offer evaluations, and they 
are familiar to relatively high propor- 
tions of respondents. 

The third tier of journals is com- 
prised of those that are either reason- 
ably well regarded or reasonably well 
known, but not both. For instance, the 
Annals of the American Academy for 
Political and Social Science is familiar 
to about 38% of respondents, but it's 
mean rating of 5.726 on a 10-point 
scale falls somewhat below the mean 
evaluation for all journals. Publius, Re- 
view of Politics, Presidential Studies 
Quarterly, and Policy Studies Journal 
similarly score above average in terms 
of familiarity but somewhat below aver- 
age in terms of their subjective evalua- 
tions. On the other hand, several jour- 
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nals are very well regarded by the polit- 
ical scientists who offered an evalua- 
tion, but are familiar to only a small 

. Flgure 4 
Histogram of APSR Evaluatio 

.2 - 

.15 

o 

2 .1 -- 
ll 

.05 - 

O- 
| l i 

0 5 10 
APSR Evaluations 

PS April 2003 






















	Article Contents
	p. 293
	p. 294
	p. 295
	p. 296
	p. 297
	p. 298
	p. 299
	p. 300
	p. 301
	p. 302
	p. 303
	p. 304
	p. 305
	p. 306
	p. 307
	p. 308

	Issue Table of Contents
	PS, Vol. 36, No. 2 (Apr., 2003), pp. i-v+147-358
	Front Matter [pp. i-228]
	Departments
	Forum [pp. 147-150]

	Symposium
	Introduction: The Long, Complicated Road to the White House: The Presidential Nomination Process in 2004 [pp. 151-152]
	Forecasting Presidential Nominations or, My Model Worked Just Fine, Thank You [pp. 153-157]
	Sheep in Wolves' Clothing: Undeclared Voters in New Hampshire's Open Primary [pp. 159-163]
	Candidates and Candidacies in the Expanded Party [pp. 165-169]
	The Rise and Fall of the 2000 Rocky Mountain Regional Primary [pp. 171-174]
	Presidential Nomination Campaigns: Toward 2004 [pp. 175-180]
	The Intraparty Gender Gap: Differences between Male and Female Voters in the 1980-2000 Presidential Primaries [pp. 181-186]
	Re-Reading the Tea Leaves: New Hampshire as a Barometer of Presidential Primary Success [pp. 187-192]
	Can the Internet Help Outsider Candidates Win the Presidential Nomination? [pp. 193-197]
	Campaigning to Govern: Presidents Seeking Reelection [pp. 199-202]

	The 2002 Midterm Election: A Typical or an Atypical Midterm? [pp. 203-207]
	Marbury v. Madison: How John Marshall Changed History by Misquoting the Constitution [pp. 209-214]
	Overturning Term Limits: The Legislature's Own Private Idaho? [pp. 215-220]
	Don't Have the Data? Make Them up! Congressional Archives as Untapped Data Sources [pp. 221-224]
	The Teacher
	Civic Education by Mandate: A State-by-State Analysis [pp. 225-227]
	The Changing Readability of Introductory Political Science Textbooks: A Case Study of Burns and Peltason, Government by the People [pp. 229-232]
	A Lesson "In" Government: Connecting Theory and Practice in the Study of Municipal Government [pp. 233-238]
	Byzantine Politics: Using Simulations to Make Sense of the Middle East [pp. 239-244]
	To Survey or Not to Survey: The Use of Exit Polling as a Teaching Tool [pp. 245-252]
	Teacher Symposium
	Nurturing Civic Lives: Developmental Perspectives on Civic Education: Introduction [pp. 253-255]
	Developmental Roots of Political Engagement [pp. 257-261]
	Civic Education, Civic Engagement, and Youth Civic Development [pp. 263-267]
	A Cross-National Analysis of Political and Civic Involvement among Adolescents [pp. 269-274]
	Habits from Home, Lessons from School: Influences on Youth Civic Engagement [pp. 275-280]
	A Demonstration That School-Based Required Service Does Not Deter-but Heightens-Volunteerism [pp. 281-286]
	Promoting the Development of Citizenship in Diverse Youth [pp. 287-292]


	The Profession
	Journals in the Discipline: A Report on a New Survey of American Political Scientists [pp. 293-308]
	Political Science 545: Experiencing the Professional Discipline of Political Science [pp. 309-310]
	Political Science in a Different Voice: Women Faculty Perspectives on the Status of Women in Political Science Departments in the South [pp. 311-315]
	Fulbright Scholar Programs Offer a World of Opportunities [pp. 317-319]

	People in Political Science [pp. 321-324]
	Departments
	In Memoriam [pp. 325-327]

	Association News [pp. 329-340+346-351]
	Departments
	Gazette [pp. 353-358]

	Back Matter [pp. 256-352]



